Draft version July 20, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
Two Remarkably Luminous Galaxy Candidates at z ≈ 11 − 13 Revealed by JWST
Rohan P. Naidu,1 Pascal A. Oesch,2, 3 Pieter van Dokkum,4 Erica J. Nelson,5 Katherine A. Suess,6, 7
Katherine E. Whitaker,8, 9 Natalie Allen,3 Rachel Bezanson,10 Rychard Bouwens,11 Gabriel Brammer,3
Charlie Conroy,1 Garth Illingworth,12 Ivo Labbe,13 Joel Leja,14, 15, 16 Ecaterina Leonova,17 Jorryt Matthee,18
Sedona H. Price,19 David J. Setton,10 Victoria Strait,3 Mauro Stefanon,20, 21 Sandro Tacchella,22, 23
Sune Toft,3 John R. Weaver,8 and Andrea Weibel2

Bouwens, R. J., Smit, R., Schouws, S., et al. 2022, ApJ,
931, 160, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac5a4a
Bowler, R. A. A., Dunlop, J. S., McLure, R. J., & McLeod,
D. J. 2017, MNRAS, 466, 3612,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw3296
Bowler, R. A. A., Jarvis, M. J., Dunlop, J. S., et al. 2020,
MNRAS, 493, 2059, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa313
Bowler, R. A. A., Dunlop, J. S., McLure, R. J., et al. 2014,
MNRAS, 440, 2810, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu449
Brammer, G. B., van Dokkum, P. G., & Coppi, P. 2008,
ApJ, 686, 1503, doi: 10.1086/591786
Chabrier, G. 2003, Publications of the Astronomical
Society of the Pacific, 115, 763, doi: 10.1086/376392
Chang, Y.-Y., van der Wel, A., Rix, H.-W., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 773, 149, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/149
Choi, J., Conroy, C., & Byler, N. 2017, ApJ, 838, 159,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa679f
Conroy, C., & Gunn, J. E. 2010, ApJ, 712, 833,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/712/2/833

Luminous Galaxies at z ≈ 11 − 13 11
De Barros, S., Oesch, P. A., Labbé, I., et al. 2019, MNRAS,
489, 2355, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz940
Endsley, R., Behroozi, P., Stark, D. P., et al. 2019, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:1907.02546.
Endsley, R., Stark, D. P., Chevallard, J., & Charlot, S.
2021, MNRAS, 500, 5229, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa3370
Finkelstein, S. L., Bagley, M., Song, M., et al. 2022, ApJ,
928, 52, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac3aed
Harikane, Y., Inoue, A. K., Mawatari, K., et al. 2022, ApJ,
929, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac53a9
Hashimoto, T., Laporte, N., Mawatari, K., et al. 2018,
Nature, 557, 392, doi: 10.1038/s41586-018-0117-z
Holden, B. P., van der Wel, A., Rix, H.-W., & Franx, M.
2012, ApJ, 749, 96, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/749/2/96
Holwerda, B. W., Bouwens, R., Oesch, P., et al. 2015, ApJ,
808, 6, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/808/1/6
Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing In Science & Engineering,
9, 90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
Jiang, L., Kashikawa, N., Wang, S., et al. 2021, Nature
Astronomy, 5, 256, doi: 10.1038/s41550-020-01275-y
Johnson, B. D., Leja, J., Conroy, C., & Speagle, J. S. 2021,
ApJS, 254, 22, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abef67
Kawamata, R., Ishigaki, M., Shimasaku, K., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 855, 4, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa6cf
Kluyver, T., Ragan-Kelley, B., Pérez, F., et al. 2016, in
Positioning and Power in Academic Publishing: Players,
Agents and Agendas, ed. F. Loizides & B. Schmidt, IOS
Press, 87 – 90
Koekemoer, A. M., Ellis, R. S., McLure, R. J., et al. 2012,
ArXiv e-prints, 1212.1448
Kokorev, V., Brammer, G., Fujimoto, S., et al. 2022, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2207.07125.
Labbé, I., Oesch, P. A., Bouwens, R. J., et al. 2013, ApJL,
777, L19, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/777/2/L19
Laporte, N., Meyer, R. A., Ellis, R. S., et al. 2021,
MNRAS, 505, 3336, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab1239
Larson, R. L., Finkelstein, S. L., Hutchison, T. A., et al.
2022, ApJ, 930, 104, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac5dbd

Leonova, E., Oesch, P. A., Qin, Y., et al. 2021, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2112.07675.
Marshall, M. A., Wilkins, S., Di Matteo, T., et al. 2022,
MNRAS, 511, 5475, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac380
Mason, C. A., Naidu, R. P., Tacchella, S., & Leja, J. 2019,
MNRAS, 489, 2669, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2291
Morishita, T., Stiavelli, M., Trenti, M., et al. 2020, ApJ,
904, 50, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abba83
Mutch, S. J., Liu, C., Poole, G. B., et al. 2016, MNRAS,
463, 3556, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2187
Oesch, P. A., Bouwens, R. J., Illingworth, G. D., Labbé, I.,
& Stefanon, M. 2018, ApJ, 855, 105,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab03f
Oesch, P. A., Brammer, G., van Dokkum, P. G., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 819, 129, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/2/129
Oke, J. B., & Gunn, J. E. 1983, ApJ, 266, 713,
doi: 10.1086/160817
Oliphant, T. E. 2015, Guide to NumPy (Continuum Press)
Peng, C. Y., Ho, L. C., Impey, C. D., & Rix, H.-W. 2010,

12 Naidu & Oesch et al.
Tacchella, S., Forbes, J. C., & Caplar, N. 2020, MNRAS,
497, 698, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1838
Tacchella, S., Finkelstein, S. L., Bagley, M., et al. 2022,
ApJ, 927, 170, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac4cad
van der Wel, A., Chang, Y.-Y., Bell, E. F., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 792, L6, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/792/1/L6
Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,
Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
Waters, D., Wilkins, S. M., Di Matteo, T., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 461, L51, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slw100